

EFFECT OF POULTRY DRY MANURE (PDM) LEVELS ON SILVER CARP (*HYPOPHTHALMICHTHYS MOLITRIX*) PERFORMANCE

N.A. ABDEL-HAKIM¹, FATMA A. HAFEZ²,
E.A. EL-HELALI¹ AND A.A. HASSAN²

¹ Faculty of Agriculture, Al-Azhar University.

² Central Laboratory for Aquaculture Research at Abbassa, Agricultural Research
Centre, Ministry of Agriculture, Dokki, Giza, Egypt.

(Manuscript received 7 July 1999)

Abstract

This study was carried out to investigate the effect of level of poultry manure and stocking density on growth performance of silver carp (*Hypophthalmichthys molitrix*). Six rectangle earthen ponds, each of a total area of about 0.25 feddan (50 x 20 m) representing six treatments (3 levels of poultry manure 150, 300 and 450 kg/feddan/week within each two stocking densities 3200 and 4800 fish/feddan), were used in this study. The experiment expanded 20 weeks.

Results obtained showed that average body weight and body length of silver carp fish during the experiment increased with increasing poultry manure levels and the increase was more pronounced at lower stocking density (3200 fish/feddan). Analysis of variance showed that the differences between average body weight and body length were significant ($P < 0.05$). Other growth performance parameters are also discussed. In general, results indicated that body weight of silver carp increased within each manuring level as the stocking density decreased the increase in this trait was more pronounced at higher manuring levels. The same trend was observed for body length. Body weight gain increased with increasing manuring level. The results indicated that fish grow better at lower stocking density (3200 fish/fed). The results indicated that increasing manuring level results in an improvement in SGR. Increasing stocking density led to decrease SGR. Generally, the results indicated that level of manuring and stocking density seemed to have no influence on condition factors.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

INTRODUCTION

There is a great need for increasing food production to meet the demand of the growing world population, especially in the developing countries. Aquaculture, on a rational basis, can contribute to cover a sizable part of this demand. Moreover, fish with its high protein content ranks the top among all protein sources either from plants or animals. Fish flesh is highly of nutritive value and is considered easily digestible.

Tang (1970) classified silver carp as phytoplankton and micro-zooplankton feeders. Bardach *et al.* (1972) reported that silver carp feed on phytoplankton in mid water, and are the most commonly stocked phytoplankton feeders. Cremer and Smitherman (1980) found that the silver carp growth was similar in both fertilized ponds and ponds receiving feed. Schroeder (1978) reported that rate of growth and stocking density were correlated with fish yield.

The main sources of fertilizers used in semi-intensive aquaculture systems are the manures from livestock manure, human sewage and chemical fertilizer. Animal manure is considered to be better than inorganic fertilizer for promoting the growth of plankton and benthic food organisms in fresh and brackish water ponds.

Animal manures have been used as fertilizers in fish production throughout the world, especially in tropical and subtropical regions (Lovshin *et al.*, 194, Miller, 195, and Wohlfarth and Schroeder, 1979). These widespread integrated systems include livestock-fish, fowl fish, and rice fish cultures. The use of integrated fish farming ponds seems to be very effective and well-balanced methods of fish culture (Braaten, 1991). These ponds can be regarded as semi-intensive systems because significant fish nutrients are derived in ponds from internal produced natural feed which is dependent on fertilization (Pekar, 1994).

Poultry manure provides an inexpensive source of organic matter, which can stimulate all trophic levels. However, aquaculture species that grow and survive best in high-nutrient environments are of a low trophic level and are able to consume directly animal wastes, and can withstand suboptimal water quality conditions (Buck *et al.*, 196).

This study was conducted to investigate the effect of increasing levels of poultry manure on growth performance of silver carp, at different stocking densities.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This study was conducted at the Central Laboratory for Aquaculture Research (CLAR), Agricultural Research Centre. It was carried out in order to investigate the ef-

fect of applying poultry dry manure (PDM) at different levels, as well as, stocking density on growth performance of silver carp, *Hypophthalmichthys molitrix*. Six rectangle earthen ponds each of a total area of about 0.25 Feddan (Fed) (50x20 m), representing six treatments [3 levels of poultry manure (M) within each of two stocking densities, (SD)] were used in this study. The three levels of manuring were 150, 300 and 450 kg/fed (40, 80 and 120 kg/pond) weekly. Within each level of manuring two stocking densities of silver carp were tested i.e. 3200 fish/fed and 4800 fish/fed (800 and 1200 fish/pond). The water depth of the experimental ponds was kept almost at 100 cm. The experiment started on the 15th May and ended on the 15th October 1994. Average weight of silver carp was 5.36 g at the experimental start.

Random samples of fish (50 fish each treatment) were taken once every two weeks during the whole experimental period. Individual body weight to the nearest gramme and fish length to nearest cm were recorded for each sample. There thereafter the fish were returned to their experimental ponds. Based on data of body weight and body length, the following parameters were estimated:

Daily gain = $(W_2 - W_1) / T$, where W_1 =initial weight, W_2 =final weight, T =period in days.

Specific growth rate (SGR) = $\ln W_2 - \ln W_1 / TT$, where \ln =antilog, W_1 =initial weight, W_2 =final weight (Jauncey and Rose, 1982).

Condition Factor (K) = $W / L^3 \times 100$, where W =body weight. (Largler, 1959).

Relative growth rate (RGR) = $(W_2 - W_1) / W_1$, where W_1 =initial weight, W_2 =final weight.

At the end of the experimental period (5 months), ponds were drained from water and all fish in ponds were harvested by seining.

Quality of pond water was checked once a week to determine temperature, pH, Secchi disk reading, dissolved oxygen, ammonia, salinity, total alkalinity, total hardness, total phosphorus, ortho phosphorus, phytoplankton and zooplankton according to Boyd (1979). Secchi disk visibility was used to determine availability of natural food in ponds.

The two ways analysis of variance was applied on the collected data according to Harvey (1990) and differences between means were tested for significance according to Duncan's multiple range tests as described by Duncan (1955).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Effect of level of poultry manure and stocking density on performance of silver carp

1. Body weight

Average of body weight of silver carp fish reatment M1SD1 (150 kg poultry manure and 3200 fish/fed), M1SD2 (150 kg manure and 4800 fish/fed, M2SD1 (300 kg poultry manure and 3200 fish/fed)), M2SD2 (300 kg poultry manure and 4800 fish/fed), M3SD1 (450 kg manure and 3200 fish/fed), and M3SD2 (450 kg manure and 4800 fish/fed) are presened in Table 1. Analysis of variance showed that differences in body weight two weeks after the experimental start, were insignificant. The same trend was observed at 4 weeks after experimental start. Six weeks after experimental start, averages body weight for the experimental groups were 107.72, 97.18, 126.38, 115.90, 159.22 and 136.86g for M1SD1, M1SD2, M2SD2, M2SD1, M2SD2, M3SD1 and M3SD2, respectively. Analysis of variance for body weight at this period revealed that differences among the treatments were significant ($P<0.05$) for the favour of higher manuring levels at lower stocking densities (M3SD1).

After 10 weeks of the experimental start, averages of body weight for the same groups cited before were 170.70, 142.28, 211.90, 185.96, 302.02 and 249.0 g, respectively. The statistical evaluation of the results showed that differences in body weight among the experimental groups were significant ($P<0.05$). At this period the group M3SD1 gave the highest body weight, and the lowest was obtained also by M1SD2.

Analysis of variance showed that groups M3SD1 and M3SD2 had significant ($P<0.05$) heavier body weight at 12 weeks after the experimental start as compared to all other groups. Results showed also that M1SD2 group had significantly ($P<0.05$) the lowest body weight as compared with the other treatments after 12 weeks of the experimenttal start, however, differences among groups M1SD1, M2SD1, M2SD2 and M3SD2 were significant ($P<0.05$).

In general, results of body weight after 12 weeks of the experimental start indicated that body weight increased as the stocking density decreased within each manuring level. Also, these results showed that body weight increased with each increase in manuring level.

At 14 weeks after the experimental start, the statistical analysis of the results showed that M3SD1 group had significantly ($P < 0.05$) heavier body weight as compared to the other treatment groups, followed in a decreasing order by M₂SD¹, M2SD2, M1SD1 and M1SD2, respectively. These results indicated that increasing the manuring level from 150 to 450 kg/fed increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) average body weight when applied at lower stocking density. The same trend was observed at 16 and 18 weeks after the experimental start.

At the end of the experimental period, i.e. 20 weeks after start, averages final body weight for the same groups cited before were found to be 322.50, 269.30, 398.94, 350.98, 586.00 and 506.06 g, respectively, (Table 1). The statistical analysis of the results showed that the group M3SD1 had significantly ($P < 0.05$) the highest final body weight. These results indicated that, final weight of silver carp increased with each manuring level as the stocking density decreased, and the increase in this trait was pronounced at higher manuring levels.

Regardless of stocking density, averages of body weight as affected by manuring level during all intervals increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with each increase in the level of manuring from 150, 300 to 450 kg of poultry manure per fed (Table 2).

Averages of the final weights (20 weeks after experimental start) were 295.90, 374.96 and 546.17 g for manuring levels 150, 300 and 450 kg poultry manure/fed, respectively, (Table 2). Analysis of variance for final body weight as affected with manuring level, regardless of stocking density, showed that, final body weight increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with each increase in the level of applying poultry manure to the ponds of silver carp.

These results may lead us to recommend applying the poultry manure in silver carp ponds at a level of 450 kg/fed every week in order to improve the growth performance of this fish species. These results are in partial agreement with the finding of Hickling (1962), who reported that, increasing the rate of application of organic fertilizer (cow dung) enhanced the growth rate of fish. The same author added that, better growth of fish was observed with higher rate of manure application. Results presented in Tables 1 and 2 are also in accordance with those obtained by Pullin and Shehadeh (1980) who reported that, application of poultry manure to common carp ponds cultured in monoculture system increased the fish production. In this connection, Batterson *et al.* (1988) reported that, yield of Nile Tilapia at the final harvest increased linearly with increasing the level of application of chicken manure from 12.5, 25.0, 50.5, to

100.0g/m³/week in earthen ponds.

Results presented in Table 3 showed that, regardless to the level of manuring, averages of body weight of silver carp decreased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with increasing stocking density at all experiments. Averages of final weights after 20 weeks of the experimental start were 435.91 and 375.45 g for stocking density 3200 and 4800 fish/fed, respectively. Analysis of variance showed that, fish kept at lower density had significantly ($P < 0.05$) higher final weights as compared with those stocked at higher density, regardless of level of manuring. These results are in agreement with the findings of Rappaport and Sarig (1979) who showed that, reduction of stocking density of carp from 40000 to 20000 fish/ha resulted in increased individual daily growth rate of up to 55% and a drop of 17-33% in feed conversion ratio. The same authors reported also, that the density of 4000 fish/ha in comparison with the higher density of 2000 resulted in 6% drop in daily growth increment per unit area. The same trend was also observed by Kwang and Williams (1992) who reported that, growth of Nile Tilapia decreased with increased stocking density. They showed also, that, the optimal density for better harvesting weights and fish size is 2 fish/m³. Results presented in Table 3 are also in accordance with finding of Suresh and Kewilin (1992) who showed that, increasing the stocking density of red Tilapia reared in recirculated water system from 50, 100, and 200 fish/m³ resulted in linear decrease in daily weight gain

2. Body length

As presented in Table 4, average of body length (cm) at the experimental start was 19.28 cm for all groups indicating the complete homogeneity of the experimental groups at the start. Differences among the experimental groups were not significant ($P > 0.05$) till 8 weeks after the start of the experiment. Averages of body length after ten weeks after of the experimental start for groups M1SD1, M1SD2, M2SD1, M2SD2, M3SD1 and M3SD2 were 24.88, 23.80, 26.70, 26.70, 30.38 and 28.40 cm, respectively. The analysis of variance of the results this period indicated that, the M3SD1 groups had significantly ($P < 0.05$) superior body length compared to the other groups, followed by the M3SD2 group.

The same trend was observed during the following periods indicating that higher manuring level at lower stocking density leads to significant improvement in body length development.

Regardless of stocking density, averages of body length, as affected by manuring level differ insignificantly among manuring levels at the start and two weeks there-

after. As presented in Table 5, averages of body length at the periods 6-20 weeks after the experimental start, as affected by level of manuring increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with each increase in the level of poultry manure application. After 10 weeks of the start, averages of body length for manuring levels 150, 300 and 450 kg/fed were found to be 24.30, 26.55 and 29.31 cm, respectively. At the end of the experimental period, they were 30.39, 33.30 and 40.20 cm, respectively. Analysis of variance for body length at the end of the experimental period revealed that, body length of silver carp increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with each increase in the level of manuring, regardless of stocking density. These results may lead to the conclusion that, manuring the silver carp ponds with poultry manure at higher rates increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) the growth performance in general and specifically body length; and the increase in body length was more pronounced at higher level of poultry manure application.

Regardless of level of manuring, averages of body length, as affected with stocking density showed insignificant effect on body length, although silver carp stocked at lower density showed longer bodies as compared to those stocked at higher density. During the following periods, fish stocked at lower density (3200 fish/fed) showed significantly ($P < 0.05$) longer body length compared to those stocked at higher density (4800 fish/fed), regardless of manuring level (Table 6).

Results of body length as affected with stocking density behaved parallel to those of body weight, regardless, of manuring level. In this connection, Swingle (1966) noted that the rate of stocking of fish is an extremely important factor at all levels of fish production. He added that, if few fish were stocked, the results were large fish with low yield, however, at very high stocking densities the results may be high yield of fish with small undesirable size.

Results presented in Table 6 are in agreement with the finding of Snow (1983) who reported that, increasing the stocking density from 17800 to 141000 fish/ha resulted in a decrease in body length from 9.4 cm to 6.8 cm, respectively.

Daily weight gain (DWG)

At all the periods, the M3SD1 group was superior in daily gain in weight as compared with the other groups (Table 7). These results indicated that daily gain of silver carp increased with each increase in the level of manuring, and the increase was more pronounced at lower density. Regardless of stocking density, daily gains of silver carp

as affected with the level of manuring during all experimental periods were the highest for the group of the highest manuring rate (450 kg/fed), followed in a decreasing order by those received 300 and 150 kg/fed, respectively (Table 8).

Regardless of level of manuring, the averages daily gain in weight as affected by stocking density during all experimental period were 2.40 and 2.00 for stocking 3200 and 4800 fish/fed, respectively, (Table 9). These results indicated that fish grow better at lower density as compared with the higher one. These results are in agreement with those reported by Wyban *et al.* (1987) who showed that the average individual growth rates were negatively correlated with stocking density.

Specific growth rate (SGR)

Average of specific growth during the experimental periods for the experimental groups are presented in Table 10. The averages of SGR during the whole experimental period for the groups were 0.97, 0.85, 1.11, 1.03, 1.37 and 1.27 for M¹SD1, M¹SD2, M²SD1, M²SD2, M³SD1, and M³SD2, respectively. These results indicated that, SGR in general, increased linearly with each increase in level of manuring, however, the increase was more pronounced at lower stocking densities.

The averages of SGR during the whole experimental period as affected with level of manuring, regardless of stocking density, were 0.91, 1.07 and 1.32 for manuring levels 150, 300 and 450kg/fed, respectively. These results indicated that, increasing manuring level resulted in an improvement in SGR (Table 11).

Averages of specific growth rate as affected with stocking density, regardless of level of manuring during the whole experiment were 1.15 and 1.05 for stocking densities 3200 and 4800 fish/fed, respectively, (Table 12).

These results indicated that, increasing stocking density of carp resulted in decreased specific growth rate at almost all periods studied except at 12, 14, 16, and 18 weeks after experimental start. These results are in accordance with those reported by Wallace and Kolbeinshavn (1988), who found that the changes in the SGR during their experiment indicated that, the increase in densities and size influenced the fish growth, and, consequently, growth parameters like SGR.

Relative growth rate (RGR)

Average of RGR for the experimental groups during all experimental period are given in Table 13. Results presented in this Table indicated that, highest RGR values for

almost all-experimental groups were those of M3SD1 obtained during the period from the 30 th of May to 15 th of August, i.e 2 to 12 weeks.

Table 1. Mean values of the different parameters of the experimental groups during the 12 weeks of the study.

Group	20%	30%	40%	50%	60%	70%	80%	90%	100%	110%	120%	130%	140%	150%	160%	170%	180%	190%	200%
M3SD1	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD2	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD3	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD4	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD5	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD6	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD7	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD8	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD9	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD10	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD11	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30
M3SD12	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30	12.30

Mean values of the different parameters of the experimental groups during the 12 weeks of the study.

Table 1. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on body weight development of silver carp.

Treatment	Start Mean±S.E	2/w Mean±S.E	4/w Mean±S.E	6/w Mean±S.E	8/w Mean±S.E	10/w Mean±S.E	12/w Mean±S.E	14/w Mean±S.E	16/w Mean±S.E	18/w Mean±S.E	20/w Mean±S.E
M1SD1	75.36±0.82 a	81.10±0.82 e	93.12±0.88 e	107.72±0.96 e	133.18±0.95 e	170.70±1.01 e	206.50 ±1.08 e	244.68±1.57 e	272.84±1.27 e	301.08±1.7 e	322.5±1.59 e
M1SD2	75.36±0.82 a	78.72±0.82 ef	85.82±0.88 f	97.18±0.96 f	118.08±0.95 f	142.28±1.01 f	172.20±1.08 f	205.72±1.57 f	233.76±1.27 f	254.6±1.7 f	269.3±1.59 f
M2SD1	75.36±0.82 a	85.7±0.82 efc	103.84±0.88 ec	128.38±0.96 c	164.02±0.95 c	211.90±1.01 c	157.56±1.08 c	300.12±1.57 c	337.08±1.27 c	369.64±1.7 c	398.94±1.59 c
M2SD2	75.36±0.82 a	83.1±0.82 efcd	98.10±0.88 ecd	115.90±0.96 d	146.6±0.95 d	185.98±1.01 d	224.90±1.08 d	262.48±1.57 d	293.96±1.27 d	323.92±1.7 d	350.98±1.59 d
M3SD1	75.36±0.82 a	93.06±0.82 a	117.18±0.88 a	159.22±0.96 a	226.44±0.95 a	302.02±1.01 a	372.32±1.08 a	438.98±1.57 a	493.24±1.27 a	539.48±1.7 a	586±1.59 a
M3SD2	75.36±0.82 a	88.378±0.82 b	108.34±0.88 b	136.86±0.96 b	184.86±0.95 b	249.70±1.01 b	314.22±1.08 b	375.7±1.57 b	424.7±1.27 b	468.62±1.7 b	506.06±1.59 b

Values in the same column having the same superscript letters are not significantly different (P<0.05)

Table 2. Effect of manuring levels on body weight of silver carp regardless of stocking density.

Treatment	Start Mean±S.E	2/W Mean±S.E	4/W Mean±S.E	6/W Mean±S.E	8/W Mean±S.E	10/W Mean±S.E	12/W Mean±S.E	14/W Mean±S.E	16/W Mean±S.E	18/W Mean±S.E	20/W Mean±S.E
M1	75.36±0.82 a	79.91±0.58 c	89.19±0.63 c	102.45±0.68 c	125.63±0.67 c	156.49±0.72 c	189.35±0.76 c	225.20±1.11 c	253.3±0.9 c	277.89±1.2 c	295.9±1.13 c
M2	75.36±0.82 a	84.40±0.58 b	100.97±0.63 b	121.14±0.68 b	155.21±0.67 b	198.93±0.72 b	241.23±0.76 c	281.13±1.11 b	315.52±0.9 b	346.78±1.2 b	374.96±1.13 b
M3	75.36±0.82 a	90.92±0.58 a	112.76±0.63 a	148.04±0.68 a	205±0.67 a	296.86±0.72 a	343.27±0.76 a	407.34±1.11 a	458.97±0.9 a	504.05±1.2 a	546.17±1.13 a

Values in the same column having the same superscript letters are not significantly different (P<0.05)

Table 3. Effect of stocking density on average body weight of silver carp regardless of levels manuring.

Treatment	Start Mean±SE	2/W Mean±SE	4/W Mean±SE	6/W Mean±SE	8/W Mean±SE	10/W Mean±SE	12/W Mean±SE	14/W Mean±SE	16/W Mean±SE	18/W Mean±SE	20/W Mean±SE
SD 1	a 75.36 ±0.82	a 86.62 ±0.82	a 104.72 ±0.51	a 131.11 ±0.55	a 174.71 ±0.55	a 192.65 ±0.58	a 278.79 ±0.62	a 327.93 ±0.91	a 367.72 ±0.73	a 403.4 ±1.0	a 435.91 ±0.92
SD 2	a 75.36 ±0.82	b 83.53 ±0.48	b 97.23 ±0.51	b 161.65 ±0.55	b 149.78 ±0.55	b 228.78 ±0.58	b 237.11 ±0.62	b 281.30 ±0.91	b 317.47 ±0.73	b 349.05 ±1.0	b 375.45 ±0.92

Values in the same column having the same superscript letters are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

Table 4. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on body length development of silver carp.

Treatment	Start Mean±SE	2/W Mean±SE	4/W Mean±SE	6/W Mean±SE	8/W Mean±SE	10/W Mean±SE	12/W Mean±SE	14/W Mean±SE	16/W Mean±SE	18/W Mean±SE	20/W Mean±SE
M1SD1	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 19.88 ±0.09	a 20.36 ±0.13	a 23.36 ±0.60	a 25.46 ±0.53	a 24.88 ±0.18	c 26.98 ±0.6	e 29.08 ±0.14	e 29.76 ±0.16	e 30.92 ±0.18	e 31.66 ±0.28
M1SD2	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 19.75 ±0.09	a 19.78 ±0.13	a 20.62 ±0.60	a 22.88 ±0.53	b 23.8 ±0.18	e 25.25 ±0.6	f 26.70 ±0.14	f 26.7 ±0.16	f 28.82 ±0.18	f 29.02 ±0.28
M2SD1	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 19.86 ±0.09	a 20.62 ±0.13	a 23.92 ±0.60	a 24.88 ±0.53	a 26.7 ±0.18	c 28.84 ±0.6	c 24.88 ±0.14	c 33.86 ±0.16	c 34.85 ±0.18	c 36.12 ±0.28
M2SD2	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 19.79 ±0.09	a 20.94 ±0.13	a 22.86 ±0.60	a 25.52 ±0.53	a 26.7 ±0.18	d 27.47 ±0.6	d 28.24 ±0.14	d 24.74 ±0.16	d 32.96 ±0.18	d 33.98 ±0.28
M3SD1	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 20.5 ±0.09	a 20.28 ±0.13	a 24.34 ±0.60	a 26.82 ±0.53	a 30.38 ±0.18	a 32.23 ±0.6	a 34.46 ±0.16	a 38.46 ±0.16	a 39.46 ±0.18	a 41.56 ±0.28
M2SD2	a 19.28 ±0.1	a 20.28 ±0.09	a 20.82 ±0.13	a 24.8 ±0.60	a 26.8 ±0.53	a 26.8 ±0.53	b 30.08 ±0.6	a 31.76 ±0.14	b 36.54 ±0.14	b 36.6 ±0.18	b 38.96 ±0.28

Values in the same column the same superscript letters are not significantly different ($P<0.05$).

Table 5. Effect of manuring levels on bodylength of silver carp regardless of stocking density.

Treatment	Start Mean±SE	2/W Mean±SE	4/W Mean±SE	6/W Mean±SE	8/W Mean±SE	10/W Mean±SE	12/W Mean±SE	14/W Mean±SE	16/W Mean±SE	18/W Mean±SE	20/W Mean±SE
M 1	a 19.28 ±0.07	a 19.18 ±0.06	b 20.7 ±0.09	c 21.99 ±0.43	c 24.17 ±0.37	c 24.3 ±0.13	c 26.1 ±0.42	c 27.89 ±0.10	c 28.23 ±0.12	c 29.87 ±0.13	c 30.39 ±0.2
M 2	a 19.28 ±0.7	a 19.83 ±0.6	b 20.78 ±0.09	b 23.39 ±0.39	b 25.20 ±0.37	b 26.55 ±0.13	c 28.15 ±0.42	b 29.61 ±0.42	b 28.8 ±0.12	b 33.90 ±0.13	b 33.3 ±0.2
M 3	a 19.28 ±0.07	a 20.39 ±0.06	a 22.75 ±0.09	a 24.82 ±0.43	a 26.81 ±0.37	a 29.31 ±0.13	a 31.17 ±0.42	a 32.95 ±0.1	a 37.0 ±0.12	a 38.01 ±0.13	a 40.2 ±0.2

Values in the same column having the same superscript letters are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

Table 6. Effect of stocking density on average body length of silver carp regardless of levels manuring.

Treatment	Start Mean±SE	2/W Mean±SE	4/W Mean±SE	6/W Mean±SE	8/W Mean±SE	10/W Mean±SE	12/W Mean±SE	14/W Mean±SE	16/W Mean±SE	18/W Mean±SE	20/W Mean±SE
SD 1	a 19.28 ±0.06	a 20.08 ±0.05	a 21.98 ±0.08	a 22.14 ±0.35	a 25.72 ±0.31	a 27.32 ±0.1	a 29.36 ±0.35	a 31.4 ±0.08	a 34.03 ±0.09	a 35.07 ±0.11	a 36.61 ±0.16
SD 2	a 19.28 ±0.6	a 19.94 ±0.05	a 20.98 ±0.08	a 22.66 ±0.35	a 25.07 ±0.31	b 26.46 ±0.1	b 27.6 ±0.35	b 28.9 ±0.08	b 31.33 ±0.09	b 32.76 ±0.11	b 33.98 ±0.16

Values in the same column having the same superscript letters are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

Table 7. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on daily gain of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M1SD1	0.38	0.80	0.97	1.74	2.50	2.39	2.54	1.87	1.88	1.43	1.65
M1SD2	0.22	0.47	0.75	1.39	1.6	1.99	2.23	1.87	1.38	0.98	1.29
M2SD1	0.69	1.21	1.5	2.51	3.19	3.04	2.84	2.46	2.17	1.95	2.16
M2SD2	0.52	1	1.18	2.03	2.64	2.59	2.50	2.09	1.99	1.80	1.84
M3SD1	1.18	1.61	2.80	4.48	5.03	4.69	4.44	3.61	3.10	3.10	3.40
M3SD2	0.89	1.30	1.90	3.2	4.32	4.30	4.09	3.27	2.93	2.50	2.87

Values in the same column the same superscript letters are not significantly different (P<0.05).

Table 8. Effect of manuring levels on daily gain regardless of stocking density of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M 1	0.30	0.63	0.86	1.56	2.05	2.19	2.38	1.87	1.63	1.20	1.47
M 2	0.60	1.10	1.34	2.27	2.91	2.81	2.67	2.27	2.08	1.87	2.0
M 3	1.03	1.45	2.35	3.84	4.67	4.49	4.26	3.44	3.01	2.80	3.31

Table 9. Effect of stocking density on daily gain regardless of levels of manuring of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
SD1	0.75	1.21	1.76	2.91	3.57	3.37	3.27	2.62	2.38	2.16	2.40
SD2	0.54	0.92	1.28	2.21	2.86	2.96	2.94	2.41	2.1	1.76	2.0

Table 10. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on specific growth rate of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M1SD1	0.50	0.96	0.97	1.41	1.67	1.27	1.13	0.72	0.65	0.44	0.97
M1SD2	0.27	0.61	0.84	1.27	1.25	1.26	1.18	0.83	0.60	0.37	0.85
M2SD1	0.87	1.28	1.33	1.78	1.77	1.27	1.03	0.80	0.62	0.53	1.11
M2SD2	0.67	1.11	1.15	1.57	1.70	1.30	1.07	0.75	0.67	0.54	1.03
M3SD1	1.42	1.56	2.07	2.35	1.94	1.40	1.10	0.81	0.60	0.55	1.37
M3SD2	1.11	1.30	1.59	2.00	2.00	1.53	1.19	0.81	0.66	0.51	1.27

Values in the same column the same superscript letters are not significantly different (P<0.05).

Table 11. Effect of manuring levels on specific growth rate regardless of stocking density of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M 1	0.38	0.78	0.90	1.34	1.46	1.26	1.15	0.77	0.62	0.40	0.91
M 2	0.77	1.19	1.24	1.65	1.73	1.28	1.05	0.77	0.64	0.53	1.07
M 3	1.26	1.43	2.17	2.17	1.97	1.46	1.14	0.81	0.63	0.53	1.32

Table 12. Effect of stocking density on specific rate regardless of levels of manuring of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/w	Average
SD1	0.93	1.27	1.46	1.83	1.79	1.31	1.09	0.78	0.62	0.51	1.15
SD2	0.68	1.01	1.19	1.61	1.65	1.63	1.15	0.80	0.64	0.47	1.05

Table 13. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on specific growth rate of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M1SD1	2.62	14.82	15.68	23.63	28.17	20.97	18.49	11.51	10.35	7.11	327.94
M1SD2	4.46	9.02	13.24	21.51	20.49	21.03	19.46	8.91	8.91	5.77	257.35
M2SD1	13.72	21.17	21.71	29.31	29.19	21.55	16.52	9.66	9.66	7.93	429.38
M2SD2	10.27	18.05	18.14	26.31	27.02	31.69	7.18	10.19	10.19	8.35	365.44
M3SD1	23.49	25.92	35.88	37.34	33.38	23.28	17.90	9.37	9.37	8.62	677.60
M3SD2	17.81	21.03	26.32	35.07	35.07	25.84	19.56	10.34	10.34	7.92	571.52

Table 13. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on specific growth rate of silver carp.

Table 14. Effect of manuring levels of relative growth rate regardless of stocking density of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
M 1	6.04	11.92	14.46	22.57	24.33	21.0	18.97	12.57	9.63	6.44	292.64
M 2	11.99	19.61	19.92	28.04	28.10	26.62	11.85	12.15	9.92	8.14	397.56
M 3	20.65	23.74	31.1	38.64	34.22	24.56	18.73	12.7	9.85	8.27	624.56

Table 15. Effect of stocking density on relative growth rate regardless of levels of manuring of silver carp.

Treatment	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W	Average
SD1	14.94	20.63	24.42	31.88	30.25	21.93	17.64	12.06	9.79	7.89	478.31
SD2	10.85	16.03	19.23	27.63	27.53	26.19	15.4	12.89	9.18	7.35	398.20

Table 16. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on condition factor of silver carp.

Treatment	0/w	2/w	4/w	6/w	8/w	10/w	12/w	14/w	16/w	20/W	Average
M1SD1	1.05	1.03	1.10	0.84	0.81	1.11	1.05	0.99	1.03	1.02	1.02
M1SD2	1.05	1.02	1.11	1.10	0.98	1.05	1.07	1.08	1.23	1.06	1.10
M2SD1	1.05	1.09	1.18	0.29	1.06	1.11	1.07	1.01	0.86	0.87	0.81
M2SD2	1.05	1.07	1.07	0.97	0.88	0.98	1.08	1.16	0.92	0.90	0.89
M3SD1	1.05	1.08	1.13	1.13	1.17	11.08	1.11	1.10	0.87	0.88	0.82
M3SD2	1.05	1.06	1.20	0.93	0.96	1.09	1.15	1.17	0.95	0.96	0.85

Figure 13. Effect of levels of poultry manure and stocking density on condition factor of silver carp.

Table 17. Effect of manuring levels on condition factor of silver carp regardless of stocking density.

Treatment	0/W	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W
M 1	1.05	1.02	1.10	0.97	0.89	1.08	1.06	1.03	1.13	1.04	1.06
M 2	1.05	1.08	1.12	0.94	0.97	1.04	1.07	1.08	0.89	0.88	0.85
M 3	1.05	1.07	1.16	1.03	1.06	1.08	1.13	1.13	0.91	0.91	0.83

Table 18. Effect of stocking density on condition factor of silver carp regardless of levels of manuring.

Treatment	0/W	2/W	4/W	6/W	8/W	10/W	12/W	14/W	16/W	18/W	20/W
SD1	1.05	1.07	1.14	0.96	1.01	1.1	1.08	1.03	0.92	0.92	0.88
SD2	1.05	1.05	1.13	1.00	0.94	1.04	1.82	1.14	1.03	0.97	0.94

REFERENCES

1. Abdel-All, M.M. 1996. Effect of feeding rabbit manure, superphosphate-urea and commercial pelleted rations on common carp performance. Thesis, MSc., Fa. Agric., Cairo Univ.
2. Bardach, J.E., J.H. Ryther, and W.O. McLaren. 1972. Aquaculture, the Farming and husbandry of freshwater and marine organisms. John Wiley Inerscience. New York. N.Y., 808 pp.
3. Batterson, T.R. C.D. McNabb and C.K. Hansen. 1988. Effect of chicken additions on fish production in ponds in west Java, Indonesia. Research Reports, Pond Dynamics Aquaculture Collaborative Research Support Program.
4. Bishara, N.F. 1978. Fertilizing fish ponds. II-growth of (*Mugil cephalus*) in Egypt by pond fertilization and feeding. *Aquaculture*, 13:361-367.
5. Boyd, C.E. 1984. Water Quality in Warmwater Fishponds. Auburn University, Agric. Exp. Station, Auburn, Alabama, USA.
6. Braaten, B. 1991. Impact of pollution from aquaculture in sux. Nordic countries. Release of nutrients effects and wast water treatment. *Auqaculture and the environment* (eds. N. Depauw. and Foyce, J), pp. 79-101.
7. Buck, D.H., R.J., Baur and O.R. Rose. 1976. Utilization of swine manure in polyculture of Asian and North American fishes. *Trans. Am.Fish. Soc.*,10:216-222.
8. Cremer, M.C. and R.O. Smitherman. 1980. Food habits and growth of silver carp and bighead carp in cages and ponds. *Aquaculture*, 20: 27-64.
9. Duncan, D.B. 1955. Multiple range and multiple F test. *Biometrics*, 11:1-42.
10. Harvey, W.R. 1990. User's guide for LSMLMW. Mixed model least squares and maximum likelihood computer program. PC-1 Verion, Ohio State University, Columbus, USA.
11. Hicklings, C.M. 1962. The farming of fish. Pergamon press, London, Great Britain.
12. Jauncey, K., and Rose, B. 1982. A guide to tilapia feeds and feeding. Institute of Aquaculture, University of Stirling, Scotland, UK.
13. Kwang, M.L. and Y.B. Williams. 1992. Bioenergetic modelling of the effects of fertilization, stocking density and spawning on growth of the Nile tilapia *Oreochromis niloticus*. *Aquaculture and Fisheries Management*, 23:291-301.

14. Largler, K.F. 1959. Freshwater Fisheries Biology. 2nd ed., Dubauque. Iowa, USA.
15. Lovshin, L. L., A.B. Da-Silva and J.A. Fernandes. 1974. The intensive culture of all male hybrid of *Tilapia hornorum* (male) X *Tilapia nilotica* (female in northeast Brazil. Paper CARPAS/G/74/SE 22 presented at FAO, Aquaculture Conference for Latin America, Monttevideo, Uruguay, 26 November 2 December pp. 18.
16. Miller, J.W. 1975. Fertilization and feeding practices in warm-water pond fish culture in Africa. Paper CIFA/5/SR4 presented at FAO/C.I.F.A. Symposium on Aquaculture in Africa, Accra, Ghana, 30 September-6 October 1975, 29 pp.
17. Pekar, F. 1994. Organic carbon production and related fish yields in intensively manured fish ponds. Fish culture Research Institute, Hungary (Personl comunicattion).
18. Pullin. R.S. and Z.H. Shehadeh. 1980 Integrated-Agriculture-Aquaculture ferming systems proceedings of the ICLARM-SEARCA Conference and Integrated-Agriculture-Aquaculture Farming Systems, Manila, Philippines,6-9 August 1979.
19. Rappaport, U. and S.Sarig. 1979. The effect of population density of carp in monoculture under conditions of intensive growth. Bamidgeh 31 2: 26-34.
20. Refstie, T. 1977. Effect of density on growth and survival of rainbow trout. Aquaculture,II, 329-334.
- 21.Schroeder G.L. 1978. Autotrophic and heterotrophic production of micro organisms in inensiy-manured fish ponds and related fish yield.Aquaculture,14:303-325.
- 22.Snow J.R. 1983. Size control of catfish fingerlinge by varing the stocking density International Programs, Auburn, Alabama.
- 23.Stickney, R.R, J.H., McGeeachin, R.B. Mcgeeachin andW.A. Isbell. 1979. Growth of *Tilapia nilotica* in ponds with differing histories of organic fertilization, Aquaculture,17:189-194.
24. Suresh, A.V. and C. Kewilin. 1992. Effrct of stocking density on water quality and production of red tilapia in recirculated water system. Aquaculture Engineering,11:1-22.
25. Swingle, H.A. 1966. Biological means of increasing productivity in ponds. FAo Fish. Rep., 44(4):243-257.

26. Tang, Y.A. 1970. Evaluation of balance between fishes and available fish foods in multispecies fish culture ponds in Taiwan, Taiwan Am. Fish. Sco. 99:708-718.
27. Wallace, J.C. and A.Kolbeinshavn. The effect of size grading on subsequent growth in fingerling Arctio charr, *Sauelinus alpinus* (L). *Aquaculture*,73:79-100.
28. Wohlfarth, G.W. and G.L. Schroeder 199. Use of manure in fish farming, a review. *Agric. Wastes*,1(4): 297-299.
29. Wyban, J.A., C.S. Lee, J.N. Sweeney and W.K. Richard. 1987. Effect of stocking density on shrimp growth rates manure fertilized ponds. *Aquaculture*, 61:23-32

في هذا البحث تم تقييم التوازن بين الأسماك والمواد الغذائية المتاحة في أحواض تربية الأسماك متعددة الأنواع في تايوان. تم إجراء التجارب في أحواض تربية الأسماك متعددة الأنواع في تايوان، حيث تم تقييم التوازن بين الأسماك والمواد الغذائية المتاحة في أحواض تربية الأسماك متعددة الأنواع في تايوان. تم إجراء التجارب في أحواض تربية الأسماك متعددة الأنواع في تايوان، حيث تم تقييم التوازن بين الأسماك والمواد الغذائية المتاحة في أحواض تربية الأسماك متعددة الأنواع في تايوان.

تأثير مستويات زرق الدواجن على أداء أسماك المبروك الفضى

نبيل فهمى عبد الحكيم^١ فاطمة عبد الفتاح حافظ^٢

ايهاب على الهلالي^١ احمد عبد الرحمن حسن^٢

١ كلية الزراعة - جامعة الأزهر

٢ المعمل المركزي لبحوث الاسماك بالعباسة - مركز البحوث الزراعية - وزارة الزراعة - الدقى حيزة - مصر

تعتبر المخصبات العضوية من افضل الوسائل لرفع الانتاجية فى احواض المزارع السمكية. اجريت هذه الدراسة بالمعمل المركزي لبحوث الاسماك بالعباسة - مركز البحوث الزراعية وذلك بغرض دراسة أثر مستوى زرق الدواجن وكثافة التربيية) عدد الاسماك فى وحدة المساحة) على نمو اسماك المبروك الفضى فى الاحواض الترابية.

وتمت التجربة فى ست احواض ارضية مستطيلة الشكل. مساحة كل حوص على حدة ربع فدان ممثلة فى ستة معاملات (ثلاث مستويات من زرق الدواجن ١٥٠ - ٣٠٠ - ٤٥٠ كجم زرق دواجن /فدان اسبوعيا وكثافتين من الاسماك ٣٢٠٠ و ٤٨٠٠ سمكة/ فدان). امتدت التجربة عشرين أسبوعا من ١٥ / ٥ الى ١٥ / ١٠ / ١٩٩٤.

وتم اخذ العينات لقياس أوزان وأطوال أسماك كل أسبوعين خلال فترة التجربة. أسفرت النتائج عن الآتى:

-زيادة أوزان وأطوال الاسماك بزيادة معدل التسميد وانخفاض الكثافة . وأوضح التقييم الاحصائى للنتائج أن الاختلافات فى وزن وطول الأسماك للمعدلات كانت معنوية.